

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

JERRY HOFFMANN and
HOFFMANN INNOVATIONS,
INC., d/b/a DIY AUTOTUNE

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

SCOTT CLARK and
REALTUNERS, LLC,

Defendants-Appellants,

SUPREME COURT NO.
19-2086

POTTAWATTAMIE
COUNTY NO. LACV116501

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR
POTTAWATTAMIE COUNTY
HONORABLE MARGARET REYES, JUDGE (PRETRIAL
PROCEEDINGS AFTER SEPTEMBER 1, 2018; TRIAL;
POSTTRIAL PROCEEDINGS)
HONORABLE SUSAN L. CHRISTENSEN, JUDGE (PRETRIAL
PROCEEDINGS BEFORE SEPTEMBER 1, 2018)
APPELLANTS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF AND ARGUMENT

MATTHEW G. SEASE
KYLIE E. CRAWFORD
SEASE & WADDING
The Rumely Building
104 SW 4th Street, Suite A
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Phone: (515) 883-2222
Fax: (515) 883-2233
msease@seasewadding.com
kcrawford@seasewadding.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT..... 9

 I. ERROR WAS PRESERVED ON ALL OF CLARK’S AND
 REALTUNERS’ ISSUES..... 9

 II. CLARK AND REALTUNERS ARE ENTITLED TO A NEW
 TRIAL BECAUSE THE DISTRICT COURT IMPROPERLY
 STRUCK THEIR ANSWER AND COUNTERCLAIMS 12

 III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY PRECLUDED
 CLARK AND REALTUNERS FROM PRESENTING CERTAIN
 EVIDENCE..... 17

 IV. THE DAMAGES AWARD IS IMPROPER AND
 EXCESSIVE. 19

 V. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING
 PLAINTIFFS ATTORNEY FEES..... 23

VI. CLARK AND REALTUNERS HAVE NOT WAIVED
CLAIMS OF BREACH OF CONTRACT, FIDUCIARY DUTY
AND INJUNCTION 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE
REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hockenberg Equip. Co. v. Hockenberg's Equip & Supply Co. of Des Moines, Inc.</i> , 510 N.W.2d 153 (Iowa 1993).....	11
<i>Jasper v. H. Nizam, Inc.</i> , 764 N.W.2d 751 (Iowa 2009).	23
<i>Kelly v. Iowa State Educ. Ass'n</i> , 372 N.W.2d 288, 300 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985)	16
<i>Kendall/Hunt Publ'g Co. v. Rowe</i> , 424 N.W.2d 235 (Iowa 1988).	12
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 637 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2001)	14
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002).....	8
<i>Metz v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 581 N.W.2d 597 (Iowa 1998).....	8
<i>Rees v. O'Malley</i> , 461 N.W.2d 833 (Iowa 1990).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Rivera v. Woodward Resource Center</i> , 865 N.W.2d 887 (Iowa 2015).	14, 15
<i>State v. Childs</i> , 898 N.W.2d 177 (Iowa 2017).....	8
<i>State v. Coleman</i> , 890 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa 2017).....	9
<i>Troendle v. Hanson</i> , 570 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 1997)	11

Other Authorities

Patrick J. McNulty, *The Law of Defamation: A Primer for the Iowa Practitioner*, 44 Drake L.Rev. 638 (1996) 20
